Provision for retirement pay liability 22.091 20.385
Provision for vacation pay liability 12.978 9.784
Long-term incentive plans liability 1.661 1.311

 36.730 31.480

Provision for Retirement Pay Liability

In accordance with existing social legislation, the Group’s companies incorporated in Turkey are required to
make lump-sum payments to employees whose employment is terminated due to retirement or for reasons
other than resignation or misconduct.  Such payments are calculated on the basis of 30 days’ pay (limited to a
maximum of YTL 1,9607 and YTL 1,8574 at June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006 respectively) per year of
employment at the rate of pay applicable at the date of retirement or termination. In the consolidated financial
statements as of June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, the Group reflected a liability calculated using the
Projected Unit Credit Method and based upon factors derived using their experience of personnel terminating
their services and being eligible to receive retirement pay and discounted by using the current market yield at
the balance sheet date on government bonds.

The principal actuarial assumptions used at the balance sheet dates are as follows:

 June 30, 2007 December 31, 2006

Discount rate 11% 11%
Expected salary / limit increase rate 5% 5%

Convenience Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Anadolu Efes Biracılık ve Malt Sanayii Anonim Şirketi

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
As at June 30, 2007
(Currency– Unless otherwise indicated thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL))

 (33)

NOTE 23. PROVISIONS (continued)

The movements of retirement pay liability represented in the consolidated interim financial statements are as
follows:

 2007 2006

As of January 1 20.385 24.618
Payments (1.798) (1.214)
Interest cost 1.121 1.482
Net provision for the year 2.383 1.067
Currency translation differences - 17

As of June 30 22.091 25.970

NOTE 24. MINORITY INTEREST

The movements of minority interest are presented below:

 2007 2006

As of Januray 1 341.128 214.227
Minority interest 7.974 6.231
Dividend paid (528) (451)
Addition through company acquired - 27.994
Currency translation differences (16.141) 66.375

As of June 30 332.433 314.376

NOTE 25. ISSUED CAPITAL

 June 30, 2007 December 31, 2006
Common share 0,001 full YTL nominal value (Historical)
Authorized capital ceiling 900.000 200.000
Issued capital 112.877 112.877

CMB has approved the increase of the authorized capital ceiling of Anadolu Efes from YTL 200.000 to YTL
900.000 on April 12, 2007 with the CMB’s Board Decision no. 14/409.

As of June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, the composition of shareholders and their respective percentage of
ownership can be summarized as follows:

 June 30, 2007 December 31, 2006
 Amount % Amount %

Yazıcılar Holding A.Ş. 34.887 30,91 34.887 30,91
Özilhan Sınai Yatırım A.Ş. 19.725 17,47 19.720 17,47
Anadolu Endüstri Holding A.Ş. 8.853 7,84 8.853 7,84
Publicly traded and other 49.412 43,78 49.417 43,78

Issued capital on historical basis 112.877 100,00 112.877 100,00

Restatement effect 277.158  277.158

 390.035  390.035

As of June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, there is not a privileged share representing the capital. According to
the articles of association, foundation shares that do not represent the share capital receives 2% of the profit that
remains after 10% of the paid in capital is deducted from the distributable profit. 5% of the remaning profit after
deducting the portion of the foundation shares is distributed to the members of the Board of Directors equally.

Convenience Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Anadolu Efes Biracılık ve Malt Sanayii Anonim Şirketi